


PETER VARDEMANPRIVATE 


(born ca 1734 - died ca 1808)


**********


by 


Jesse H. "Jack" Vardaman, Jr., January 25, 2000

(Revised May 6, 2011)


**********

Peter Vardaman/Vardeman, born ca 1734-36, probably in that part of then Goochland County, VA, which became part of Albemarle County, VA, in 1744; son of William Vardaman and Magdalena Peterson.


Note 1:  Peter Vardeman's mother was Magdalena Peterson, daughter of Peter and Karen Peterson of New Castle County on the Delaware (then part of  the colony of PA).  He is thought to have been named for his maternal grandfather, Peter Peterson.  His father was William Vardeman, son of John and Margaret Vardeman of New Castle County on the Delaware (then part of PA), .


Note 2:  The following entries from the Communion Records of Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) Church, as published in Delaware History by the Delaware Historical Society, clearly establish Magdalena Peterson, wife of William Vardeman, as the daughter of Peter and Karen Peterson:


(a)  Peter Peterson and his wife Karen, the son Hans, the daughter Magdalen.:


(Vol. 6, No. 1, page 62.).


[My abstract of this record is not dated but appears to have been prior to 1720.  
William Ver-de-man (Vardeman) married Magdalena Peterson April 21, 1720, at 
Holy Trinity Church and this entry would clearly predate the marriage.  Also note 
the next entry listed below. This entry which is in Vol. 6, No. 1, would predate the next 
entry, May 15, 1720, in Vol. 6, No. 2.]

(b)  May 15, 1720:


William Ver-De-Man (sic) and his wife Magdalen

(Vol. 6, No. 2, page 11)


(c)  May 24, 1724:

Peter Peterson, wife Karen and son Hans Peterson


(Vol. 6, No. 3, page 237)(d)  Oct. 18, 1724:


(d)  Oct. 18, 1724


William Werdeman (sic) and wife Magdalen

(Vol. 6, No. 3, page 240)

(1)  1752, Lunenburg Co., VA.  William Vardaman pays two tithes for himself and son, Peter.  Tithes were paid for males who had attained the age of 16.  In 1750, William paid 3 tithes, for himself and sons John and William, Jr.  No tithe was paid for son Peter in 1750.  The tithe lists for 1751 for the district in which William Vardaman resided have never been found.  Since a tithe was paid for Peter in 1752 and not in 1750, we can determine that he reached the age of 16 in either 1751 (tithe lists missing) or 1752. From this we can calculate that he was born in either late 1734, 1735 or 1736.


Note:  In the book, Sunlight On The Southside (Lists of Tithes, Lunenburg County, Virginia, 
1748-1783) by Landon C. Bell, page 203, William Verdeman is shown as paying two tithes 
for himself and a Robert Verdeman; however, this is an abstracting error.  A review of the 
actual tithe list (I have a copy) clearly shows that William paid tithes for himself and Peter 
Vardeman.


Immediately preceding the Vardeman entry on the tithe list is Israel Peterson (William 
Vardeman's brother-in-law).  Peter in the name Peterson is written exactly the same as in the 
Peter Vardeman entry.  In addition, while Mr. Bell chose to interpret the surname on this 
entry on the tithe list as Verdeman, it appears to actually be Vardeman.

(2)  1755, June Court, Bedford Co., VA.  Richard Clement(s), plaintiff, vs. Peter Vardeman, defendant.  (Assault and Battery.)  Vardeman found guilty and ordered to pay damages of one penny.  Richard Clement ordered to pay Benjamin Wade as witness.  (Bedford Co., VA, Order Book 1A, p. 85.)


Note:  Inasmuch as there was a Vardaman Clements who appeared on the 1767 Tithable 
List of Pittsylvania Co., VA, it is presumed that one of William Vardaman's daughters may 
have married a Clements - possibly the above mentioned Richard.  If this should prove to be 
the case, Richard Clements and Peter Vardaman would be brothers-in-law.  The information 
regarding Vardaman Clements was obtained from a letter dated May 20, 1968, from Mrs. 
Dorothy Deck 
of Missouri, a Vardaman family descendant and family researcher, to a Mrs. 
Dorothy Tierney of Natchitoches, LA, another Vardaman family descendant and researcher.

(3)  1759, August 8, Bedford Co., VA.  William Vardeman, Jr., and Peter Vardeman serve as jurors.  (Bedford Co., VA, Court Orders 1A, p. 17.)

(4)  1759, August 27, Bedford Co., VA.  Peter Verdeman's tithes ordered to be added to the list.  (Bedford Co., VA, Order Book, p.116.)

(5)  Ca 1759, Bedford Co., VA.  Hughes vs. Tilley.  Stephen Goggin, Thomas Coope, Robert Allen, William Beard, John Manly (?), Thomas Pate, Robert Jones, Jr., Henry Taylor, William Verdeman, Jr., William Bramblet, Peter Veredeman (sic) and Isaac Woodward sworn to by issue returned verdict for defendant and judged accordingly.  William Verdeman took oath as constable.  Peter Verdeman allowed two days attendance for Wheeler vs. Peterson (Israel).  (Bedford Co., VA, Order Book 1B, p. 119.)

(6)  1761, August 7, Bedford Co., VA.  Peter Vardeman granted 285 acres on north side of Staunton River on both sides of Pretty Creek.  (VA Patent Book 34, 1756-62, p. 912.)

(7)  1764, November, Bedford Co., VA.  William Verdeman, Peter Verdeman, Arden Evans and others paid for clearing road from Glasscow's into Pockett Pond.  (Bedford Co., VA, Order Book 3, p. 185.)

(8)  1765, March, Bedford Co., VA.  Thomas Leftwich, Wm. Leftwich, Mary Jennings, Peter Stone, Jerem. Early, Jas. Callway, Wm. Verdeman, Peter Verdeman, Bowker Smith, Jno. Quarles, Robt. Adams, Jno. Lynch, Arden Evans, Blackmore Hughes, David Irwins, Henry Snow, Fred. Hick, and H. Hendrickson and their whole to tithe.

(9)  1767, Bedford Co., VA.  Peter Verdeman to Thomas Snow, 285 acres on north side of Staunton River below Pretty Creek.  (Bedford Co., VA, Deed Book 3, p. 161.)


Question:  Is this the same 285 acres that Peter was granted in 1861?  Probably so.


Note:  The formation of Virginia counties, as listed below,  is of special importance with regard to these lands where the Vardamans were located.


In 1732:  Brunswick County is created from, then, Prince George County and contains all of southern Virginia west of Prince Edward County, extending indefinitely to the west.  Prince Edward County is reduced to a small eastern Virginia County which will be even further subdivided in the future.


In 1746:  Lunenburg County is created from the western portion of then Brunswick County 
and contains all of southern Virginia west of Brunswick County extending indefinitely to the 
west. Brunswick County is reduced to a much smaller southeastern Virginia county.  It will be 
further reduced in size in the future.  Augusta County, created in 1845, lies to the north of 
Lunenburg County and there is no clearly defined border between the two west of the Blue 
Ridge Mountains.


In 1752:  Halifax County is created from the southwestern portion of then Lunenburg 
County and has no clearly defined western border.  The Pigg River, a southern tributary of the 
Staunton River, formerly in Lunenburg County now lies in Halifax Co.


In 1754:  Bedford County is created from the northwestern portion of Lunenburg Co.  The 
southern border of Bedford County is the Staunton (Roanoke) River which is also the northern 
border of Halifax Co.  Both the Falling River and the Otter River, northern tributaries of the 
Staunton River, are now in Bedford County.  Lunenburg County is now reduced to a much 
smaller southeastern Virginia county and will be further subdivided in the future.  Bedford has 
no clearly defined border with Augusta County to the west. 


In 1767:  Pittsylvania County is created from the western half of Halifax County.  Now 
Pittsylvania County is the county directly south of Bedford County, just across the Staunton 
River.  The Pigg River, previously located in Halifax Co. is now in Pittsylvania County.  
There is now a clearly defined border with Augusta County to the north and west.


In 1770:  Botetort County is created from the southern part of Augusta County and now 
borders Bedford and Pittsylvania Counties to the west.  Botetort County now comprises all of 
southwest Virginia beyond Bedford and Pittsylvania Counties and south of Augusta County 
and includes all of what will later become the state of Kentucky as well as the southern part 
of what will later become the state of West Virginia..  [See item (25) below for the further 
subdivision of Botetort County.]

In 1777:  Henry County is created from the western portion of Pittsylvania Co.  Henry 
County now lies directly south of Bedford Co. and the Pigg River is now in Henry County.


In 1782:  Campbell County is created from the eastern portion of Bedford County.  The Falling River, formerly in Bedford County now lies in Campbell County.  The Otter River remains in Bedford County.


In 1786:  Franklin County is created from the northern half of Henry County.  However, by 
now all of the Vardamans have departed this area.

(10)  1767, October(?), Bedford Co., VA, A deed, Verdeman to Snow acknowledged and recorded and Prudence, his wife, releases right to dower.  (Bedford County Court Order Book 3, page 395)


Note:  This is the Peter Verdeman to Thomas Snow deed mentioned at (9) above.  This entry 
is very important as Peter's wife, Prudence, is specified as releasing her dower rights to this 
property.  This establishes that Peter Vardeman, son of William, has a wife named Prudence 
at this time (1767).


This is a very important piece of evidence to support the identification of the Peter 
Vardeman in Kentucky who had a wife Prudence and who left a will in Shelby Co., KY, in 
1808, as the same Peter Vardeman, son of William, who was in Bedford County, VA, in 
1767.



Question:  Was Prudence a daughter of Henry Snow? 

(11)  1769, August 24, Pittsylvania Co., VA., William Cook and Margaret his wife of Pittsylvania County to Peter Vardeman of County and Colony aforesaid...for 35 Pounds current money of Virginia...50 acres on both sides of Pig River.  Wit:  James Rentfrow, Joshua Barton, Peter Saunders, Wm. (X) Turpin.  (Deed Book 1, p. 305.)

(12)  1772, August 1.  Peter Vardiman granted land on Towns (?) Creek, a branch of the south branch of the Potowmack River, in Augusta County, VA, 128 acres.  (I have copy of deed.)


Note:  It appears that this land was not granted to Peter Vardiman at all but to a Peter Veniman 
instead, as that is the way the actual grant reads.  While the names are very similar it is 
apparent that they are two distinct and different persons.


There are numerous colonial records for a family named Vandeman or Van Deman in 
Maryland and, despite the similarity of names, this family appears to be separate from and 
totally unrelated to the Vardamans, however spelled.  The Peter receiving the land in Augusta 
County is, in all likelihood, a member of the Vandeman/Van Deman family.

(13)  1775, September 27, Pittsylvania Co., VA.  Peter Vardaman. Pittsylvania County, VA, Militia.  (Clements, History of Pittsylvania County, VA, p. 144.)

(14)  1775, September 27.  Pittsylvania County military officers, among a list of men nominated as officers for the militia was Peter Vardeman.  (Virginia Magazine of Biography and History, Vol. 19, p. 307.)

(15)  1777.  William Cook to Peter Vardeman, both of Henry County, VA, 20 acres on both sides of Pig Creek, being part of 210 acres where upon said William Cook now lives.  It follows Pigg River to mouth of Hatchets Run.  Witness:  John Dickenson.  (Abstracts of Henry Co., VA, Book I & II., p. 13-15.)

Note:  Henry County is created in 1777 from the western portion of Pittsylvania County and Peter Vardeman finds that he has changed counties although he has probably not moved at all.

(16)  1777, State to Peter Vardeman, officer in Pittsylvania Militia (Ensign).  (Pittsylvania Co., VA, Deed Index.)

(17)  1778, Henry County, VA, Tax List:  Peter Vardeman.

(18)  1778, November 5.  Peter Vardeman, Darby Ryan, Isaac Barton witness deed from James Rentfro to John Rentfro.  (Abstracts of Henry Co., VA, Book I & II, p. 180-81.)

(19)  1779, May 6, Henry Co., VA.  List of surveys made by John Dickenson for Peter Vardeman.  (Abstracts of Henry Co., VA, Book I & II, p. 340-46.)

(20)  1779, July 2.  Peter Vardeman of Henry Co., VA, to Daniel Spangle, 65 acres on both sides of Pigg River more or less on north side to Hatchett Run on north side of the river of Phipses patented tract.  Wit:  James Cowder, Thomas Hale, William Cook, John Turner, Henry Barksdale.  (Abstracts of Henry Co., VA, Part I & II, pp. 267.)

(21)  1779, Henry Co., VA.  Thomas Haile is appointed Captain in the place of Peter Vardeman.  (VA Historical Society, Vol. 9, p. 264.)


Note:  The above 3 items, (19), (20) and (21), are evidence of Peter Vardeman's impending 
departure from this area of Virginia to move to that portion of western Virginia that is now 
Kentucky.  As will be explained below, the land now comprising the state of Kentucky was in 
Kentucky County, Virginia in 1779.  However, in 1780, that county ceased to exist, being 
divided into 3 counties including Lincoln Co.  {See the note following item (25) below.}

(22)  1781, May.  Lincoln County, KY.  Peter Vardeman and William Vardaman, sons of Peter Vardaman, were washing in Cedar Creek and Peter was shot through the thigh and William was tomahawked, about a mile from Whitley's Old Station.  Peter about 20 and William about 16 or 17 years old.  (Draper Manuscripts, Reel 9cc, Kentucky Papers, page 36 - page 38 on reel.)

(23)  1781, November 16.  Peter Vardeman purchases 100 acres in Lincoln County, KY.  {Source not cited.  This is probably a duplication of item (24 below.}

(24)  1781, November 16.  Peter Vardaman receives two grants of 100 acres each in Lincoln County, Kentucky -the first grant on Dix (Dicks) River "where Menefees line crosses said river."  The second grant was also on Dix (Dicks) River.


Note 1:  Old Kentucky Entries and Deeds - A Complete Index to All of the Earliest Land 
Entries, Military Warrants, Deed and Wills of the Commonwealth of Kentucky by Willard 
Rouse Jillson, cites the two grants of 100 acres each on the Dix (sic) River in Lincoln County 
to Peter Vardeman.  However, it does not contain the additional information cited in the 
preceding and succeeding paragraphs regarding these grants which comes from a separate 
source.


Note 2:  Immediately following Peter Vardaman's second grant is one to William Bennett on 
Salt Lick.  In 1759 accounts of the Estate of William Hall are mentioned William Vardeman 
and William Bennett; in 1778, William Bennett was executor of the estate of his father, Peter 
Bennett, Bedford Co., VA, and William Vardeman was listed under "security".  (Edward P. 
Moore's "Vardaman Newsletter", No. 1, ca 1969)


Bond for the marriage of William Menefee to Elizabeth Vardeman, daughter of John 
Vardeman signed by William Menefee and John Vardeman, December 19, 1774, Fincastle 
County, VA.  Accompanying this bond was a note signed by John Vardeman which reads 
"December the 18th day 1774 (illegible word) Mr. Marrayon (?) Sir please to grant a license 
to William Menneffee and you will oblige your frind."  signed John Vardeman.  Test:  Simon 
Cockrell and Wm Vardeman.  (Virginia State Library, Fincastle County Marriage Bonds 
1773-75.)


The William Vardeman mentioned above is, without a doubt, William son of John and 
Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman and brother of Elizabeth who is marrying William Menafee.  
It is definitely not "old" William (John's father) as he has departed Virginia for South Carolina 
(ca 1766) and it is not William, Jr. (John's brother) who is still residing, far to the east, in 
Bedford County, VA, at this time.


This is undoubtedly the "Menefee" referred to in the above land grant record and leaves no 
doubt that William Menefee's wife, Elizabeth Vardeman, is the daughter of John and 
Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman.  Simon Cockrell was another son-in-law of John and 
Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardaman, having married their oldest daughter, Mary Magdelena.


William Menefee received a land grant of 200 acres, June 8, 1780, on Cedar Creek in Lincoln 
County, VA.  This family later moved to Giles County, Tennessee, ca 1807 where William 
died in March 1808.  His widow, Elizabeth (called Betty) died about 1822.  The 1820 Federal 
Census for Giles County shows Elizabeth Menefee as head of household on land adjoining 
that of two of her sons, John and William Menefee. 


A William Menefee also received a land grant of 400 acres on the Dix River in Jefferson 
County, VA, on November 25, 1779, (From Edward P. Moore's Vardaman Newsletter, No. 
8, 1969.)



Note:  In 1779 neither Jefferson County or the state of Kentucky existed.  Jefferson 


County was formed in 1780, one of three counties together with Lincoln and Fayette 

Counties, created from the former Virginia county of Kentucky which. had been 


created in 1777 from then Fincastle County, VA.  Kentucky County was extinguished 

with the creation of the three new counties after having been in existence for only 


three years.  More on this at item (25) below.

Note 3:  There is a long and conspicuous association of the Bennett and Vardaman 


families throughout their early history.


William Bennett married Sarah Brumwell (born 1679) and had sons: (a) William (baptized 
June 2, 1703, Middlesex Co., VA - died after 1778, Pittsylvania Co., VA), (b) Peter (born 
November 7, 1704, Middlesex County, VA) and (c) Richard (baptized May 1, 1709, 
Middlesex County, VA).



William Bennett, baptized June 2, 1703 [(a) above] married, first, Mary (Smith?) 


and, second, Hannah Goad.  By his first wife he had sons (1) Peter, born June 21, 


1724, (2) William, born December 1, 1726, (3) Joseph, born May 2, 1731, and (4) 


Richard, born 
February 6, 1733 - all born in Middlesex County, VA.  By his second 

wife, he had son (5)   Stephen, born ca 1744 in Pittsylvania Co., VA.



Peter Bennett, born June 21, 1724 [(1) above] is believed to have married Frances 


Vardaman, daughter of William Vardaman of Bedford Co., VA.  This is the William 

Vardaman who died in Newberry Co., SC, ca 1788.



Peter Bennett (born June 21, 1724) and his wife, Frances (Vardaman?), had sons 


William (born 
ca 1754), Reuben (born ca 1755), Peter, Jr., Micajah (born 1760), 


Abner, and Richard (born April 23, 1769).



The William Bennett mentioned above as receiving the land grant on Salt Lick in 


Kentucky in 1781 is thought to be William (born 1754), son of Peter and Frances, and 

it is he 
(by record) who was the Executor of his father's estate in 1778 in Bedford 


Co., VA.



Both Reuben and Micajah, sons of Peter Bennett of Bedford Co., VA, are later found 

in Wilkes County, GA, in the 1780s, closely associated with William Vardaman, Jr., 

who was likely their first cousin.



The Bennett name is prominent in Vardaman genealogy having  been passed down in of one 

branch of the family in every generation to the present day. 

(25)  Peter Vardiman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-1799, Bourbon County

Note:  Bourbon County, was created in 1786 from Fayette County while this area was still part of 
Virginia.  By 1791 Bourbon County was part of the Territory Southwest of the River Ohio, created by 
the federal government in 1790 from lands ceded by North Carolina and Virginia in 1789.  More on 
this below.


In 1772 Fincastle County, Virginia, was created comprising all of the western lands of 
Virginia including all of what is now the state of Kentucky.  These lands had formerly been 
included in the county of Botetort which was created in 1770 from Augusta County which in 
turn had been created in 1745 from the western portion of Orange County).  In 1777, Fincastle 
County was dismembered and all of the lands west of the Cumberland Mountains became 
Kentucky County, while that portion of Fincastle east of the Cumberlands became 
Montgomery and Washington Counties.  


In 1777 Kentucky County comprised all of what is now the state of Kentucky.  It was short 
lived, however, and in 1780 it was divided into three counties:  Fayette (comprising the 
northeast portion of what is now the state of Kentucky), Jefferson (comprising the north 
central portion) and Lincoln (comprising all of the southern and western portions).


By 1789 six additional counties, including Bourbon County formed in 1786, had been formed 
from the original three and the county of Fayette had ceased to exist.  At this time (1789) 
Virginia ceded the territory comprising these 8 counties which would later become the state 
of Kentucky to the Federal Government. At the same time in 1789, North Carolina also ceded 
its western lands (which would later become the state of Tennessee) to the Federal 
Government.


On May 26, 1790, the Federal Government created the Territory Southwest of the River Ohio 
comprising these ceded lands from Virginia and North Carolina.  In 1792 the state of 

Kentucky was created out of this Territory.  The new state included all of the lands (8 counties) 
previously ceded by Virginia.  Later, in 1796, Tennessee was created as a state from the 
remaining portion of the Territory Southwest of the River Ohio thus ending its existence.

(26)  1788:  Peter Vardiman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(27)  1789:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-1799, Bourbon County.

(28)  1790:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(29)  1792:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(30)  1793:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(31)  1795:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(32)  1795:  Peter Vardeman on 1795 Census of KY, Bourbon County.

(33)  1796:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(34)  1797:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon County.

(35)  1799:  Peter Vardeman on List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-99, Bourbon Cnounty.


Note:  "List of Kentucky Taxpayers 1785-1799" (items 25-31 and 33-35 above) and "The 
1795 Census of Kentucky" (item 32 above) from T.L.C. Genealogy of Miami, FL.

(36)  Virgil M. Woods in his book The Vardaman Family cites a Peter Vardaman, born 1759, son of John and Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardaman.  He further specifies that this Peter was married to Prudence  ? ; that he died in 1811 in Shelby County, Kentucky, and that he had children (1) Naomi born ca 1771 (married George Marshall), (2) Prudence born ? (married Lewis Marshall July 17, 1789 in Bourbon County, Ky), (3) Thomas and (4) Polly who married a Menafee.  Either Peter's birth date or Naomi's birth date has to be in error as Peter with a birth date in 1759 would have been only 12 years old in 1771 when Naomi was born.  Even if born in 1754 as other lists of the children of John and Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman specify, it is not likely that he could have had a daughter born in 1771 when he would have been only 17 years old.

George and Lewis Marshall, husbands of Naomi and Prudence above, were brothers.  (No sources are cited by Mr. Wood for any of this information concerning Peter Vardaman.)

(37)  Valerie Hurd of Sundance, WY, has furnished information on this same Peter Vardeman citing that he was born in 1754 and came to Kentucky from Franklin County, VA.  Her information specifies that Prudence was the first child born in 1776 and that she married Lewis Marshall in 1789.  This Prudence would have been only 12 or 13 years old at the time of this marriage and, while not impossible, it is highly unlikely that she would have married at such an age.  I suspect that she was born from 2 to 6 years prior to the 1776 date.

Valerie cites the second child as Naomi, born in 1778, married George Marshall in 1796 in Bourbon County, KY.  This birth date does not agree with that shown for Naomi in the Virgil Woods book (1771) but either date could be correct.

The third child was Thomas Vardeman, born ca 1785 and died before 1822.  He married Mary (Polly) Wilcoxson, daughter of Daniel Wilcoxson and Sally Faulconer, Oct. 20, 1804.  Again, at an age of 18 or 19, it is unlikely that Thomas would be marrying.  In that era, while girls were prone to marry very young, men did not usually marry until they had established their ability to support a family which usually took them into their early to middle twenties at the earliest.  I suspect that Thomas was born at least 4-6 years earlier.

The fourth child was daughter Dorcas who first married a Greer and (2nd) married Thomas Overall.  Valerie has put together her information from many different sources including much information from another Vardeman descendant, William (Bill) Scroggins.  However, no specific sources are cited for any of the above information.


Note:  An item of particular interest is the information included above that Peter Vardeman 
came to Kentucky from Franklin County, VA.  Franklin County was created in 1786 from the 
northern half of then Henry County.  There are abundant records previously cited placing 
Peter Vardeman, son of William, in Henry County through 1779.  There are no Peter 
Vardeman records in this area of Virginia after 1779.  However, by 1881 records begin 
placing a Peter Vardeman in Lincoln County, Kentucky.  While the Peter Vardeman cited 
by Valerie Hurd who received land grants in Kentucky in 1881 could not have come from 
Franklin County because it had not yet been created, he could, and most likely did, come from 
that portion of 
Henry County that would later become Franklin County in 1886.


If true, this would be another item  of very positive evidence in identifying the Peter 
Vardeman in Kentucky as the same Peter Vardeman, son of William, for whom we have 
many Virginia records.

(39)  In a book Three Centuries of Vardamans compiled by the Vardaman Family Roots Center and published by Three Centuries of Greenwood Village, CO (no date), the following marriage is cited:


Prudence Vardeman to Lewis Marshall, June 8, 1789, Bourbon Co., Ky. (Source Vardaman 
Family Records ?)

(40)  Additional information from Valerie Hurd included information that she had received from another Vardeman descendant, William G. (Bill) Scroggins of Taylor Mill, KY, as follows:


Thomas Vardeman, son of Peter and Prudence Vardeman, married Mary (Polly) Wilcoxson 
in Woodford County, KY, 29 October 1804.  After the death of Thomas, Polly married, 2nd, 
Samuel Miles, Jr., April 3, 1822, in Shelby Co., KY.  (Shelby Co., KY, Marriage Book 2, 
page 4.)

(41)  Peter Vardeman's will in Shelby Co., KY, dated July 22 (23?), 1808, proved October 1811, cites his wife Prudence and other heirs:  Daughters Naomi Marshall, Prudence Marshall, and Dorcas Overall; Patty, daughter of my daughter Molly; and Naomi Nash and Sally Lancaster, daughters of Molly Menafee; and son, Thomas.  (Edward P. Moore's Vardaman Newsletter No. 3, 1969)


Note 1:  Apparently Peter and Prudence had four daughters rather than three.  Molly, who 
married a Menafee, had at least three children, daughters Patty, Naomi and Sally.  Naomi and 
Sally were both married at the time the will was written but Patty was not.  When was Molly 
born?
If she was married and had two adult, married daughters by 1808, it would seem that 
she would have had to have been born before 1778 and possibly up to 10 years earlier.  She is 
obviously deceased at the time that Peter's will was written otherwise she, rather than her 
children, would be included as an heir.


Note 2:  If this is the same Peter Vardeman of Bedford and, later, Henry County, Virginia, 
why are his two older sons, Peter and William [see (22) above] not included as heirs?  Have 
they died without having married or leaving issue?  This seems to be a distinct possibility.  
While the relating of their assault by Indians in 1781 does not specify whether they survived 
or died, I believe that we might conclude that if William was tomahawked he may very well 
have been killed.

(42)  Information received from Mrs. Dorothy Tierney of Louisiana furnishes us with yet additional information on this family, As follows:


(a)  Darkey (Dorcas) Vardeman married Thomas Overall, December 29, 1799, Bourbon 
Co., KY.  Mrs. Tierney further states that Dorcas was born ca 1781 per a census record (just 
which census is not stated).



Note:  If born in 1781, Dorcas would have been about 18 when she married Thomas 

Overall in 1799 which is quite reasonable.  If married previously, it would seem that 

she would have been very, very young at the time of such a marriage.


(b)  Peter Vardeman, who left will in Shelby Co., KY, in 1808, is thought to have married 
his wife, Prudence, between 1753 and 1760 in Bedford County, VA.



Note 1:  If the above is correct, it would very neatly cover the sons Peter and 


William who were reported to be about 20 and 17 respectively in 1781 (born ca 


1759/1760 and 1762/1763 respectively).  However, no sources are cited for this item.



Note 2:  The marriage is speculated to have occurred in Bedford County, VA, which 

was, indeed, the home of Peter Vardaman, son of William, during the years 



1753-1767.  However, we have previously established that Peter would have been 


only 17 or 18 in 1753. 
 As previously mentioned, although not out of the question,  


men did not usually marry at such an early age in that era.  This leads me to believe 


that we can more precisely date this marriage as probably occurring in the period 


1758-60.


From records previously cited, we can establish that Peter was in Bedford County at least 
through 1867 and, then, by 1769, was in Pittsylvania County, just south of Bedford County.
Pittsylvania had just been created from a portion of Halifax County.  He appears to have 
remained there through 1775 and then is found in 1777 in Henry County.  Since Henry 
County was formed in 1777 from the wesstern half of Pittsylvania County, Peter had probably 
not moved at all.  As previously noted, he cannot be found in this area of Virginia at all after 
1779.

(43)  The will of William Vardaman, dated Feb. 24, 1783, and proved March 3, 1789, in Newberry County, SC, cites as his heirs:  Wife Bridgit and sons John, William, Peter and James.  He specifies that sons John, William and Peter are to receive only one shilling sterling each as they have already received their share of his estate.  He also specifies the order of their birth naming Peter as his third son.


Note 1:  This is the same William Vardaman/Vardeman formerly of Bedford Co., VA.


Note 2:  I am informed that it was a common, although not necessarily universal, practice in 
those days for 
a widower, at the time of a subsequent marriage, to give to his children by the 
first marriage their share of his estate thus allowing him to leave his estate at his death to any 
issue from the second marriage.


In this instance, after providing for his widow (Bridgit), William left the bulk of his estate, 
including his plantation, to his fourth son, James, thus enabling us to determine that James 
was not the son of William's first wife but, instead, the son of his second wife, Bridgit, thus 
making him a half-brother to the other three sons.


CONCLUSION
Widespread Vardaman/Vardeman family ancestral lore maintains that Peter Vardeman who had a wife named Prudence and who left a will in Shelby Co. VA, ca 1808, was born ca 1754, the son of John and Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman.  However, I have never seen any evidence to support this claim.

To the contrary, I believe that this document provides clear and compelling evidence that the Peter Vardeman with wife Prudence who left the will in Shelby County, KY, ca 1808, was the third son of William and Magdalena (Peterson) Vardeman of Bedford Co., VA, and later Newberry Co., SC.  This Peter was John (wife Elizabeth Morgan) Vardeman's brother, not his son.

It cannot be true that this Peter Vardeman was a son of John and Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman) as he was already married to Prudence in 1767 in Bedford Co., VA, {see item (10) of this document} and had a son (Peter) born ca 1761 {see item (22) of this document}.

It is not possible for John and Elizabeth (Morgan) Vardeman to have had a son old enough to have a son of his own by 1761 or to have married by or before 1860.  Nor could a son born ca 1754 have married by 1767.  In addition, John Vardeman moved his family westward to the New River area of Virginia ca 1767 and records exist of the marriage of several of his children - either in the New River area of Virginia (in then, Fincastle County, quite distant from Bedford County) or, later, in Lincoln County, Kentucky.  Peter is not one of these.

It is possible that John and Elizabeth could have had a son named Peter although there is no evidence to support this premise.  If they did have a son by this name, he cannot be the Peter who married Prudence and left the will in 1808.

The Jeremiah Vardeman biographies document that John and Elizabeth had 12 children.  Of these, the names of several are known to us either through marriage records or other documented information; however, Peter is not one of these.

Over the years, I have received many lists of names of the supposed 12 children of John and Elizabeth from various Vardaman family descendants.  Most of these lists are very similar and all include a "Peter".  However, the various lists comprise a total of 13 different names and most include a notation that there was a child (unnamed) who died young.  If we include this last, unnamed child, the list of possible children grows to 14.  So - if we eliminate "Peter" as the name of one of the 12 children, there still remain 12 names to be included, not to mention the unnamed child who died young.

The only source for the names of the children of John and Elizabeth that has ever been cited for any of these lists of children is J. H. Spencer's History of Kentucky Baptists published in 1885.  Would that it were so!  Unfortunately, it is not and no such list exists.  I have personally researched the two volume History of Kentucky Baptists and have copies of all Vardeman references, as well as a copy of the material pertaining to the church at Crab Orchard, included in this History.

At no place in this work does the author list the names of the children of John and Elizabeth Vardeman, siblings of Rev. Jeremiah Vardeman.  The only specifics are that (1) Jeremiah was the youngest of 12 children and (2) he had brothers Amaziah and Morgan.  I suggest that these two brothers were mentioned because they, too, were active in the Crab Orchard Church.


THE END






